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August 28, 2020 

Via E-File 

The Honorable Mark A. Hoyer 
Deputy Chief Administrative Law Judge 
Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission 
Piatt Place 
301 5th Avenue – Suite 220 
Pittsburgh, PA 15222 
mhoyer@pa.gov  

Re: Petition of Duquesne Light Company for Approval of a Default Service Program for 
the Period of June 1, 2021 through May 31, 2025, Docket No. P-2020-3019522 

CAUSE-PA Statement 1-SR, Surrebuttal Testimony of Harry Geller 

Dear Judge Hoyer, 

Please find the Surrebuttal Testimony of Harry Geller on Behalf of the Coalition for Affordable 
Utility Services and Energy Efficiency in Pennsylvania (CAUSE-PA), pre-marked as CAUSE-
PA Statement 1-SR, for consideration in the above referenced matter.  

Copies will be circulated in accordance with the attached Certificate of Service. 

Respectfully submitted, 
PENNSYLVANIA UTILITY LAW PROJECT 
Counsel for CAUSE-PA 

___________________________________ 
Elizabeth R. Marx, Esq. 
emarxpulp@palegalaid.net 

CC: Certificate of Service 
Rosemary Chiavetta (Cover and COS Only) 
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BEFORE THE PENNSYLVANIA PUBLIC UTILITY COMMISSION 

Petition of Duquesne Light Company for  
Approval of a Default Service Program for the 
Period of June 1, 2021 through May 31, 2025 

:    
:   Docket No. P-2020-3019522 
: 

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 

I hereby certify I have on this day served copies of CAUSE-PA Statement 1-SR, the 
Direct Testimony of Harry Geller in accordance with the requirements of 52 Pa. Code § 1.54  
and consistent with the Commission’s March 20, 2020 Emergency Order. 

VIA EMAIL ONLY 

Tishekia E. Williams, Esq. 
Michael Zimmerman, Esq. 
Emily Farah, Esq. 
Duquesne Light Company 
411 Seventh Avenue 
Pittsburgh, PA 15219 
twilliams@duqlight.com  
mzimmerman@duqlight.com 
efarah@duqlight.com 

Michael W. Gang, Esq. 
Anthony D. Kanagy, Esq. 
Post & Schell, PC 
17 North Second Street, 12th Floor 
Harrisburg, PA 17101-1601 
mgang@postschell.com 
akanagy@postschell.com 

Aron Beatty, Esq. 
David Evrard, Esq. 
Lauren R. Myers, Esq. 
Office of Consumer Advocate 
555 Walnut Street 
Forum Place, 5th Floor 
Harrisburg, PA 17101-1923 
abeatty@paoca.org  
devrard@paoca.org  
lmyers@paoca.org 

Sharon Webb, Esq. 
Steven C. Gray, Esq. 
Office of Small Business Advocate 
555 Walnut Street, 1st Floor 
Harrisburg, Pennsylvania 17101 
swebb@pa.gov 
sgray@pa.gov 

Scott Granger, Esq. 
Bureau of Investigation & Enforcement 
Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission 
PO Box 3265 
Harrisburg PA  17105-3265 
sgranger@pa.gov  

John F. Lushis, Jr., Esq. 
Norris McLaughlin, PA 
515 West Hamilton Street, Suite 502 
Allentown, PA 18101 
jlushis@norris-law.com 

Todd S. Stewart, Esq. 
Hawke, McKeon & Sniscak, LLP 
100 N. 10th Street 
Harrisburg, PA 17101 
tsstewart@hmslegal.com 

Gregory Peterson, Esq. 
Phillips Lytle, LLP 
201 West Third Street, Suite 205 
Jamestown, NY 14701 
gpeterson@phillipslytle.com 
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Charles E. Thomas, Jr., Esq. 
Thomas, Nieson & Thomas, LLC 
212 Locust Street, Suite 302 
Harrisburg, PA 17101 
cthomasjr@tntlawfirm.com 
 

Mark Szybist, Esq. 
Natural Resources Defense Council 
1152 15th Street, NW 
Suite 300 
Washington, DC 20005 
mszybist@nrdc.org 
 

Andrew J. Karas, Esq. 
Emily A. Collins, Esq. 
Fair Shake Environmental Legal Services 
647 E. Market Street 
Akron, OH 44304 
akaras@fairshake-els.org 
ecollins@fairshake-els.org  
 

James M. Van Nostrand, Esq. 
Keyes & Fox LLP 
275 Orchard Dr. 
Pittsburg, PA 15228 
jvannostrand@keyesfox.com 
 

James Laskey, Esq. 
Norris McLaughlin, PA 
400 Crossing Blvd, 8th Floor 
Bridgewater, NJ 08807 
jlaskey@norris-law.com 
 

Thomas F. Puchner, Esq. 
Omni Plaza 
30 South Pearl Street 
Albany, NY 12207-1537 
tpuchner@phillipslytle.com 
 

Bruce Burcat, Esq. 
PO Box 385  
Camden, DE 19934 
marec.org@gmail.com 

The Honorable Mark A. Hoyer 
Deputy Chief Administrative Law Judge 
Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission 
Piatt Place 
301 5th Avenue – Suite 220 
Pittsburgh, PA 15222 
mhoyer@pa.gov  
 

 
 
 

_________________________________ 
Elizabeth R. Marx, PA ID 309014 

      Pennsylvania Utility Law Project   
      Counsel for CAUSE-PA 
August 28, 2020    118 Locust Street, Harrisburg, PA 17101 

717-710-3825 / emarxpulp@palegalaid.net  
 




